quest, or permit the [State] Pennsylvania Motor Police to copy from its files, reasonable data relating to the physical condition of insurable property in this State and relating to physical fire hazards in the various communities thereof.

Insurance companies violating act. Penalty.

Section 13. Any fire insurance company or association, wilfully violating any of the provisions of this act, shall be liable to a penalty of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250), to be recovered at the suit of the [State] Pennsylvania Motor Police as debts of like amount are now by law recoverable; and any foreign fire insurance company or association licensed to do business in this Commonwealth wilfully violating any of the provisions of this act shall, in addition to incurring said penalty, forfeit its rights to continue the transaction of its business in this State.

Present rules and regulations.

Section 15. That all rules and regulations heretofore promulgated by the State Fire Marshal, or by the Department of State Police or the Pennsylvania State Police, and now in force, shall continue in force until modified or abolished by the [State] Pennsylvania Motor Police.

Suits pending.

All suits, actions or proceedings, now pending under any act hereby repealed or supplied, shall not be affected, but shall be continued by the [State] *Pennsylvania Motor* Police.

When effective.

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately upon its final enactment.

APPROVED—The 29th day of June, A.D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

### No. 449

# AN ACT

To amend the act, approved the eighteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand three hundred fourteen), entitled "An act authorizing the utilization of the school of the Pennsylvania State Police for training persons to act as policemen in the political subdivisions of the Commonwealth; prescribing the qualifications for admission of such persons to such school; providing for the payment of certain costs by such students; conferring certain powers upon the Pennsylvania State Police; and making an appropriation," by imposing upon the Pennsylvania Motor Police the duties formerly imposed upon the Pennsylvania State Police; and providing for the payment into the Motor License Fund of moneys received or collected under the act.

Title, act of July 18, 1935 (P. L. 1314), amended. Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the title of the act, approved the eighteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand three hundred fourteen), entitled "An act authorizing

the utilization of the school of the Pennsylvania State Police for training persons to act as policemen in the political subdivisions of the Commonwealth; prescribing the qualifications for admission of such persons to such school; providing for the payment of certain costs by such students; conferring certain powers upon the Pennsylvania State Police; and making an appropriation," is hereby amended to read as follows:

### An Act

Authorizing the utilization of [the school of] the Pennsylvania [State] Motor Police Training School for training persons to act as policemen in the political subdivisions of the Commonwealth; prescribing the qualifications for admission of such persons to such school; providing for the payment of certain costs by such students; conferring certain powers upon the Pennsylvania [State] Motor Police; and making an appropriation.

That sections one, two and three of the Sections Section 2. said act are hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Pennsylvania [State] Motor Police shall have the power, and its duty Motor Police. shall be, to conduct at the [State] Pennsylvania Motor Police Training School courses of instruction for the proper training of persons to act as policemen for the Police of several political subdivisions of this Commonwealth. municipalities Subject to the provisions of this act, the [Superintend-ent] Commissioner of [the] Pennsylvania [State] Motor vania Motor Police School. Police is hereby authorized to establish standards of proficiency, training and discipline for persons attending such school, and to issue certificates of qualification to graduates of the various courses of instruction. The [superintendent] commissioner, with the approval of the Governor, shall employ such instructors and other employes as may be necessary for the purposes of this act.

All persons desiring admission to such Requirements school for the purpose of instruction shall submit applications to the [Superintendent] Commissioner of [the] Pennsylvania [State] Motor Police, bearing the recommendation of the mayor of any city, or the chairman of the police committee of any city or borough council, or the burgess of any borough, or the sheriff or the district attorney of any county. No application shall be considered unless such applicant-

(a) Is a male citizen of the United States of America.

(b) Has good moral character and good health. (c) Is at least five feet eight inches tall and weighs at least one hundred forty-five pounds.

(d) Is a graduate of a public high school or has an education equivalent thereto.

1, 2 and 3,

Pennsylvania

required for admission.

Fees.

Section 3. The [Superintendent] Commissioner of [the] Pennsylvania [State] Motor Police shall establish and charge each student a fee sufficient to cover the cost of the board, laundry and supplies applicable to such student. Such fee shall be payable in advance in monthly installments, but shall not exceed the sum of forty. dollars (\$40.00) per month.

All moneys received or collected hereunder shall be paid into the General Fund of the State Treasury through the Department of Revenue, and shall be added and credited to the current biennial maintenance appropriation out of the General Fund to the Pennsylvania [State] Motor Police, and shall be available, and is hereby appropriated, for the same purposes for which such current biennial appropriation is available.

When effective.

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately upon its final enactment.

Approved—The 29th day of June, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

# No. 450

### AN ACT

To re-enact and amend the act, approved the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand forty-six), entitled "An act appropriating the moneys in the Motor License Fund," as amended, by making the moneys in the Motor License Fund available to the Pennshavia Metasylvania Motor Police to defray the expenses required by such agency in the proper conduct of part of its work.

Title and all the sections, act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1046), re-enacted and amended.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the title and all the sections of the act, approved the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand forty-six), entitled "An act appropriating the moneys in the Motor License Fund." as amended, are hereby re-enacted, amended or further amended, as the case may be, as follows:

### AN ACT

Motor License Fund.

Appropriating the moneys in the Motor License Fund.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That all moneys now in the Motor License Fund in the State Treasury, and all moneys which may hereafter be paid into the Motor License Fund, be and the same are hereby appropriated as hereinafter provided.

Appropriation.

To Board of Finance and Revenue.

Section 2. As much of the money, from time to time in the Motor License Fund, as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Board of Finance and Revenue for the following purposes: